

# Idea Factory 2nd Floor RRA

# Mission:

To encourage curiosity and facilitate exploration and creation

- -Interaction area highlighting new technologies
- -Maker-oriented Programming
- -Circulating Collection

# Technology:

3-D Printer

Oculus Rift: Virtual Reality Headset

LEAP Motion Controller: Interactive screen controller

Creative Station: iMac computer loaded with Adobe Creative Cloud Software

# **Tablet Devices:**

Kindle Fire HDX

Samsung Galaxy Tab Pro

Apple iPad Air

Microsoft Surface RT

City Clerk's Office Item # O-1



**COUNCIL MEETING DATE:** 

April 14, 2014

TO:

President Sandra K. Daff and Members of City Council

VIA:

Gina Dutcher, City Clerk

FROM:

Sam Azad, City Manager

SUBJECT:

A RESOLUTION NAMING THE EAST SIDE NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY THE

PATRICK ARNOLD LUCERO LIBRARY

# **SUMMARY:**

This Resolution recommends to the Pueblo City-County Library District Board of Trustees the name of the East Side neighborhood library as the Patrick Arnold Lucero Library.

## PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:

During a City Manager report in January 2014, the City Council suggested collaborating with the Pueblo City-County Library District on the naming recommendation.

# **BACKGROUND:**

A committee of local citizens made up of Charlotte Macaluso, Jeff Chostner, Ron Serna, and Father Anthony Wojinski was tasked to study submitted names and suggest a name to the Pueblo City Council using the following criteria:

- An individual, living or deceased, who resides or resided in the neighborhood who has made significant contribution and/or demonstrated outstanding commitment to this neighborhood, the city, the state, and/or the nation
- Suggested names should be consistent with the values and character of the city and the neighborhood
- Names that are similar to existing parks, facilities, and/or building systems (or other systems in neighborhood areas) should not be considered in order to minimize confusion.

The community was asked to submit names via the City of Pueblo's website beginning in early February until the end of that month. It was publicized via a press release and an article in the local newspaper.

Thirty-seven nominations were submitted, and of the 37 nominations, 27 were for a single man, Patrick Arnold Lucero. No other individual received more than one nomination.

The committee unanimously recommends the East Side neighborhood library be named for Patrick Arnold Lucero.

# **FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:**

There are no financial implications to this Resolution.

# **BOARD/COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:**

None.

# **STAKEHOLDER PROCESS:**

The community was asked to submit names via the City of Pueblo's website beginning in early February until the end of that month. It was publicized via a press release and an article in the local newspaper. Furthermore, a committee of local citizens made up of Charlotte Macaluso, Jeff Chostner, Ron Serna, and Father Anthony Wojinski was tasked to study submitted names and recommend a name to the Pueblo City Council.

# **ALTERNATIVES:**

Council could choose not to support this Resolution and seek an alternative name for the library.

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval of this Resolution.

# **PROPOSED MOTION:**

This Resolution will be placed on the April 14, 2014, Agenda.

### Attachments:

A letter from the citizen committee dated March 10, 2014, recommending the East Side neighborhood library be named for Patrick Arnold Lucero.

RESOL	LUTION NO.	

# A RESOLUTION NAMING THE EAST SIDE NEIGHBORHOOD LIBRARY THE PATRICK ARNOLD LUCERO LIBRARY

WHEREAS, Patrick Arnold Lucero (August 13, 1948, to March 14, 1968) lived a noteworthy life; and

WHEREAS, he was born and raised in the East Side neighborhood of Pueblo and graduated from East High School in 1966; and

WHEREAS, he later served in the United States military, including in the war in Vietnam where he was killed in action while serving as point man on patrol in 1968; and

WHEREAS, he represented the qualities of service, nation, and community, which are central to so much of what is vital about the East Side neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, his life impacted many people in many ways. One outcome came to fruition on September 11, 2010, when a newly built library in Ba Long, Vietnam, was dedicated to serve the people of that community in his name; and

WHEREAS, the naming of the library in Vietnam was accomplished thanks to many individuals and groups, principally PeaceTrees Vietnam, which is a Seattle-based humanitarian organization working in Vietnam to assist those whose lives and livelihoods are threatened by the remnants of war such as demining and mine risk education, survivor assistance, and community building projects, including kindergartens and libraries; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Arnold Lucero's life is symbolic of values emblematic of Pueblo, including our community's connection to veterans, an emphasis on education, particularly involving international relations, compassion and forgiveness, and a hero who gave his life for his country. NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PUEBLO, that:

# SECTION 1.

The Pueblo City Council recognizes the impact of Patrick Arnold Lucero's life on the East Side community and the ultimate sacrifice he made in serving his country.

### **SECTION 2**

The Pueblo City Council hereby recommends the name of the East Side neighborhood library as the Patrick Arnold Lucero Library.

### SECTION 3.

The officers and staff of the City are directed and authorized to perform any and all acts consistent with the intent of this Resolution to effectuate the policies and procedures described herein.

# SECTION 4.

This Resolution shall become effective upon passage and approval.

		INTRODUCED: April 14, 2014
		BY:
		COUNCIL PERSON
		APPROVED:
		PRESIDENT OF CITY COUNCIL
ATTESTED BY:	···	
	CITY CLERK	



# RFID Library Solutions, Inc.

11030 89th Ave N Maple Grove, MN 55369

Phone #

763-273-4643

eric@rfidls.com

Fax#

www.rfidls.com

Phys Te

Pueblo City/County Library District 100 East Abriendo Ave. Pueblo, CO 81004

Date	Invotes #	
3/12/2014	PLD3122014	

Pueblo City/County Library District 100 East Abriendo Ave. Pueblo, CO 81004

P.O. Numb	er Tenn	s	Ren	Shle -		îa l	Fr. C). 2.
	Net 3	0	EK	3/12/2014	Hand D	elivered	
Quartity	Item Code			Description		Price Each	Amount
1	AMH Service Agre	library. P consultin to calend - See si - 2 Prev	Provides the Ing services. Adar year.  Jar year.  Jar ged Agreer  Jar year services on the Ingel	ce and repair contract for Al labor, material handling exp Annual contract term prorat ment for details rice visits included 014 - Dec 31, 2014	ertise &	23,220.00	23,220.0
1	AMH Service Agre.	library. P consultin to calend - See si - 2 Prev	Pueblo West maintenance and repair contract for AMH at library. Provides the labor, material handling expertise & consulting services. Annual contract term prorated in 2014 to calendar year.  - See signed Agreement for details - 2 Preventative service visits included - Term: March 20, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014			16,830.0	
1	AMH Service Agre.	Provides services. calendar - See si - 2 Prev	Lamb maintenance and repair contract for AMH at library. Provides the labor, material handling expertise & consulting services. Annual contract term prorated in 2014 to calendar year.  - See signed Agreement for details  - 2 Preventative service visits included  - Term: March 20, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014			9,360.00	
1	AMH Service Agre.	library. Pr consulting to calend - See sig - 2 Preve	Barkman maintenance and repair contract for AMH at library. Provides the labor, material handling expertise & consulting services. Annual contract term prorated in 2014 to calendar year.  - See signed Agreement for details  - 2 Preventative service visits included  - Term: March 20, 2014 - Dec 31, 2014		9,360.00		
nature					Total		\$58,770.00
	-		11-12/10			Int Due 75% of 2014)	\$44,077.5

### ATTACHMENT G



212 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave N. Ste 415 Minneapolis, MN 55401 (952) 400-1260

# **AMH Service & Maintenance Agreement**

This AMH Service & Maintenance Agreement (SMA) is a legal document between the <u>Pueblo City-County Library District</u> (the Customer) and <u>RFID Library Solutions, Inc.</u> (the Vendor), which governs the terms and conditions under which Vendor will perform Automated Material Handling (AMH) system maintenance and repair during a malfunction on any installed system.

This agreement is prepared for the AMH systems located at following PCCLD libraries: Rawlings, Pueblo West, Lamb and Barkman. The Vendor agrees to provide an all inclusive maintenance and support program for an initial term of five (5) years following a one year warranty period for each machine. The start date of the warranty and SMA shall be designated as the day the first AMH system passes the thirty day trial and is handed off to Customer's staff for daily operation. The total fee for the 5-yr all inclusive AMH Service & Maintenance Agreement to be paid to the Vendor shall not exceed \$293,850.00. This SMA may be extended following this five year period by written mutual agreement by the Library and the Vendor. This SMA may be modified in writing by the Vendor and Customer to include service and maintenance for AMH systems to be installed at the Customer's additional Library branches, for prices that are the same or lower as those included in this Agreement and this SMA included as Attachment G.

The Customer agrees to provide on-site access to the system when required and remote internet monitoring as needed to return it to acceptable operation. The annual service fee is payable in full at the beginning of each anniversary period. The price of this Service & Maintenance Agreement is \$58,770.00 per year, will be charged as a fixed price for the services and is summarized below.

# **RAWLINGS LIBRARY**

•	11-zone sorter, transport conveyors, control panels, CPU, RFID readers & all other hardware	\$20,000.00
	Bin Induction Module, all hardware & induction bins	\$2,500.00
	Tote Induction Module & all hardware	\$2,500.00
•	(8) sort bins & (3) tote carts	\$800.00
	SUBTOTAL	\$25,800.00
	DISCOUNT	(\$2,580.00)
	TOTAL	\$23,220.00

# **PUEBLO WEST LIBRARY**

•	7-zone sorter, transport conveyors, control panels, CPU, RFID readers & all other hardware	\$15,000.00
	Bin Induction Module, all hardware & induction bins	\$2,500.00
•	RFID enabled Check-in Chute	\$500.00
•	(7) sort bins	\$700.00
	SUBTOTAL	\$18,700.00
	DISCOUNT	(\$1,870.00)
	TOTAL	\$16,830.00

## **BARKMAN LIBRARY**

•	4-zone sorter, transport conveyors, control panels, CPU, RFID reader & all other hardware		\$10,000.00
•	(4) sort bins	SUBTOTAL DISCOUNT TOTAL	\$400.00 \$10,400.00 (\$1,040.00) \$9,360.00
<u>LAI</u>	VIB LIBRARY  4-zone sorter, transport conveyors, contro  CPU, RFID reader & all other hardware	ol panels,	\$10,000.00
•	(5) sort bins	SUBTOTAL DISCOUNT TOTAL	\$400.00 \$10,400.00 (\$1,040.00) \$9,360.00

The service on the AMH systems is straightforward; it includes all labor and expenses necessary to return the system to its normal functioning state. Maintenance will include the following: replacement or repair cost of faulty and/or damaged parts, technician labor, all associated expenses and consumable supplies (e.g. motor brushes, bin springs, fuses, etc). Support will include such services as technical assistance with alarm notifications, interface settings adjustments and software upgrades. This agreement also provides for quarterly Preventative Maintenance (PM) visits to be scheduled in advance with the Customer.

Included in the four (4) Preventative Maintenance visits are the following planned tasks. Foremost, the on-site visit will be conducted by a certified RFID LS Technician familiar with the Rawlings AMH system. The trained technician will thoroughly inspect the entire system and keep a log. Each visit record is to indicate the system's condition, repairs made as well as any areas of concern. Prior to leaving, the technician will review observations and work completed with staff. After the service report is approved, the Customer will receive a copy for examination and follow-up discussion. All Preventative Maintenance visits will be coordinated and scheduled at the Customer's convenience. After hour access may be required to minimize system down time.

Vendor will be available by calling our toll free number, (877) 924-7434 and selecting 'Support', Option 1. Support will include a service level agreement (SLA) guaranteeing a response time of two (2) hours or less; Twenty Four hours-a-day, Seven days-a-week, Three Hundred Sixty Five days-a-year through our toll-free telephone number, e-mail alert or direct cellular phone contact with the technician responsible for the system. On-site response time will be guaranteed within 24 hours of the time the Customer and Vendor determine an on-site presence required. In such instances, the vendor will have arranged for a certified local service technician to be on-call and available. All service and support should be coordinated directly through the vendor by calling the toll free number first, the responsible technicians mobile phone next, and then sending a follow-up e-mail detailing the issue.

Whether support is initiated by the Customer on the first call or the vendors return call, the Vendor technician will direct staff through the discovery period. A simple Q & A session should produce the problem area. To facilitate, it is always helpful if staff can provide a list of what lead up to the service call, supply any pictures and/or describe in detail current observations. If necessary, remote access can be arranged with the technician to achieve a more in-depth investigation. Because a system restart might be needed or mandatory, staff access or presence may be required. Once beyond remote access resolution, Vendor will make arrangements for the local technician to arrive on-site. The Vendor will synchronize arrival with the Customer's staff as well as outline a resolution timeline. As a final element of this Service & Maintenance Agreement, Vendor will maintain a spare parts package to minimize system downtime. It will include essential hardware, atypical equipment and parts that wear more easily.

The maintenance fee does not include, and Vendor is not obligated to repair damage/failure caused by:

### HARDWARE:

- Failure of Customer to provide, during the entire term of Agreement and while the Equipment is in use, a proper operating environment and supply of power as prescribed by Vendor
- (ii) Accident
- (iii) Acts of God, including but not limited to fire, flood, water, wind and lightning
- (iv) Neglect, abuse or misuse of the Equipment
- (v) Failure of Customer to follow Vendor's published operating instructions
- (vi) Modification, service or repair of the Equipment by other than Vendor's authorized personnel;
- (vii) Use of Equipment for purposes other than the purpose for which it was designed
- (viii) Removal/ relocation of the Equipment
- (ix) Electrical work external to the Equipment
- (x) Restoration of the Equipment performance when it has been degraded by placement of unauthorized interference sources within the affected range of said Equipment

## SOFTWARE:

- (i) Modification or repair of the Vendor's Software by other than Vendor's authorized personnel;
- (ii) Use of the Vendor's Software for purposes other than the purpose for which it was designed
- (iii) Virus / hacker activity

Non-Vendor's Software related updates and upgrades including, but not limited to, Operating System, Anti-Virus, Intrusion Detection software updates and upgrades.